

Grant Proposal Overview
\*COMPLETED GRANT OVERVIEW PROPOSAL MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE GRANT ROUTING SHEET **BEFORE ROUTING IS INITIATED\*** 

_ "
is the ed the
ncy to
n the
was iously
al.
i ig
1 1
er iii r

so, please indice both.  Required Note Amount: Comparison:  * Description:  b. Future Financial obligations for the Manager's Office-least ached to this services provided	BLIGATIONS: al Obligations: This grant that in the space below  atch - CASH  tash \$  I Obligations: This properties beyond the grant properties of the space below	period. If it will, an authority memorandum from the City
a. Current Financia so, please indica both.  Required Note that the Amount: Comparison of the Manager's Office-labe attached to this services provided	al Obligations: This grant ate in the space below that catch - CASH that ash \$	the amount and whether the match is cash or in-kind, or  Required Match – IN KIND  *Value of In-Kind \$  cosal will  will not  incur commitments or financial period. If it will, an authority memorandum from the City
a. Current Financianso, please indicated both.  Required Note that the plant of the	al Obligations: This grant ate in the space below that catch - CASH that ash \$	the amount and whether the match is cash or in-kind, or  Required Match – IN KIND  *Value of In-Kind \$  cosal will  will not  incur commitments or financial period. If it will, an authority memorandum from the City
* Description:  * Description:  b. Future Financia obligations for the Manager's Office-l be attached to this c. Resource Obligations services provided	Cash \$  I Obligations: This property beyond the grant property below the grant property by the stimating of the coverview.	*Value of In-Kind \$  oosal will  will not  incur commitments or financial period. If it will, an authority memorandum from the City
* Description:  b. Future Financia obligations for the Manager's Office-I be attached to this c. Resource Obligations	I Obligations: This prop City beyond the grant p Budget Division estimating s Overview.	oosal will  will not  incur commitments or financial period. If it will, an authority memorandum from the City
b. Future Financia obligations for the Manager's Office-l be attached to this c. Resource Obliga services provided	City beyond the grant p Budget Division estimating Overview.	period. If it will, an authority memorandum from the City
obligations for the Manager's Office-lobe attached to this c. Resource Obligations of the services provided	City beyond the grant p Budget Division estimating Overview.	oosal will  will not  incur commitments or financial period. If it will, an authority memorandum from the City g future matching requirements and the time period must
attach to this Over 7. <b>Sources of Gr</b>	by the City. If it will, sur	□ will not ■ require special facilities, equipment and/or mmarize arrangements in a separate memorandum and nds:
Please identify the	funding source of your gro	ant and any required or non-required matches.
For Federal	grants, please provide the	Federal Catalog Number (CFDA) and the grant number.
For State gre	ants, the grant number mu	ust be supplied.
received a		by the submitting department, unless they have historically he City's Matching Funds Pool or a special arrangement has Office-Budget Division.
		an the submitting department, will be providing a funding or t effect must be submitted along with this grant packet.
Federal	<b>\$</b> 42,000	Federal Catalog No. 97.067
Pass Through State	\$\frac{42,000}{\$}	Federal Grant No. '97.067 State Grant No.

Department Budget Line	: -Item:	, in .	A	mount:		
<b>Budget Line</b>	-Item:		A	mount:		
<b>Budget Line</b>	-Item:		A	mount:	the second	
	department funding of agreement to wi			ment, the Budge	et Division wi	
		City Depart	ment-Match	Other Match(es)		
Ety Maria	Grant Total	Cash	In-Kind	Cash	In-Kind	
ersonnel Svcs	33,050	0 -	(1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	0		
perating Exp.	8,950		1			
apital Outlay		1 3/36 11 3346	HE R. L			
olumn Totals	42,000	0	7 15 11 12	0	•	
Grand Tota			I to reviewers:			
Grand Tota  dditional inf	I: \$42,000  ormation that we eland Security (S	<b>vill be helpfu</b> HSP) supports	state, local, triba			
Grand Tota  dditional inf	ormation that we eland Security (Siddress high priorit	<b>vill be helpfu</b> HSP) supports	state, local, triba			
Grand Tota  dditional info	ormation that we eland Security (Siddress high priorit	<b>vill be helpfu</b> HSP) supports	state, local, triba			
Grand Tota  dditional info	ormation that we eland Security (Siddress high priorit	<b>vill be helpfu</b> HSP) supports	state, local, triba			
Grand Tota  dditional info	ormation that we eland Security (Siddress high priorit	<b>vill be helpfu</b> HSP) supports	state, local, triba			
Grand Tota  dditional info	ormation that we eland Security (Siddress high priorit	<b>vill be helpfu</b> HSP) supports	state, local, triba			
Grand Tota  dditional info	ormation that we eland Security (Siddress high priorit	<b>vill be helpfu</b> HSP) supports	state, local, triba			
Grand Tota  dditional info	ormation that we eland Security (Siddress high priorit	<b>vill be helpfu</b> HSP) supports	state, local, triba			
Grand Tota  dditional info	ormation that we eland Security (Siddress high priorit	<b>vill be helpfu</b> HSP) supports	state, local, triba			
Grand Tota  dditional info	ormation that we eland Security (Siddress high priorit	<b>vill be helpfu</b> HSP) supports	state, local, triba			
Grand Tota  dditional info	ormation that we eland Security (Siddress high priorit	<b>vill be helpfu</b> HSP) supports	state, local, triba			
Grand Tota  dditional info	ormation that we eland Security (Siddress high priorit	<b>vill be helpfu</b> HSP) supports	state, local, triba			
Grand Tota  dditional info	ormation that we eland Security (Siddress high priorit	<b>vill be helpfu</b> HSP) supports	state, local, triba			



# Grant Routing Sheet \*COMPLETED GRANT OVERVIEW PROPOSAL MUST BE ATTACHED BEFORE ROUTING IS INITIATED\*

Date Routing Initiated: May 29, 2019 Application Due Date: June 15, 2019
Originating Department: Office of Emergency Mant Department No.: 325
Submitter's Name: Huishar Walker Direct Telephone No. (757) 727-1208
E-mail Address: hui-Shan. walker@hampton.gov
Grant Title: 2019 State Homeland Security - Hampton & Poguoson Regional Community Emergency Response Team Other Participating Departments:
BEFORE COMPLETING AN APPLICATION:
1. READ THE GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS (Submitter's Initials)
2. COMPLETE GRANT PROPOSAL OVERVIEW (Submitter's Initials)
3. DEPARTMENT HEAD HUI-Shan Walker Gloaber 5/29/19 ORIGINATING DEPT. Print Name Signature Date
4. ASSISTANT CITY Steven Bond email approved 6/4/19 MANAGER Print Name Signature attached Date
BEFORE SUBMITTING AN APPLICATION TO THE AWARDING AGENCY:
5. PREPARE INITIAL DOCUMENTATION PACKAGE FOR REVIEW TO INCLUDE (EITHER HARD COPY OR ELECTRONIC): ALL DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE GRANT, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO INSTRUCTIONS, ATTACHMENTS, EXHIBITS, GRANT DOCUMENTS, PRIMARY GRANT (IF SUBAWARDEE).  (Submitter's Initials)
6. COMPLETE APPLICATION EXCEPT NECESSARY SIGNATURES. (Submitter's Initials)
7. CITY ATTORNEY  Tim Drewry approved-see email 6/4/19  Print Name approved - See email 6/4/19  Signature attached Date
8. BUDGET DIVISION LORI Green approved see attached 6/4/19  _Print Name
9. HUMAN RESOURCES Print Name Signature Date

10. FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Karl Daughtrey Email approved 5/29/19
Print Name Email approved 5/29/19
Signature V. Kmetz Date

Joe Sanders Email approved 10/24/19
Print Name Signature Date

11. RISK MANAGEMENT

# **AFTER GRANT IS AWARDED:**

✓ After the grant award has been received, and if there no changes to the application or condition(s), the grant may now be placed in Granicus for City Council action.

✓ Reference "Quick Tips for Submitting Grants - City Council Agenda"



If there are ANY changes to ANY component of the grant, consult with your department's City Attorney for advice on whether to re-route the grant for second approval or continue with the placement of the grant on the Council agenda.

From:

Bond, Steven

Sent:

Tuesday, June 04, 2019 3:18 PM

To:

Walker, Hui-Shan

Subject:

RE: RE: 2019 State Homeland Security Program Grant - Hampton & Poquoson CERT

#### **Approved**

Steven D. Bond, Esq. Assistant City Manager City of Hampton, VA Phone: 757-727-6392 Fax: 757-728-3037

From: Walker, Hui-Shan

**Sent:** Tuesday, June 04, 2019 3:17 PM **To:** Bond, Steven <sbond@hampton.gov>

Subject: FW: RE: 2019 State Homeland Security Program Grant - Hampton & Poquoson CERT

Importance: High

I do have the grant routing form corrected to 2019 from 2018 when the routing started. Something wrong with the fillable format. Thanks.

From: Walker, Hui-Shan

Sent: Tuesday, June 04, 2019 3:10 PM
To: Bond, Steven < sbond@hampton.gov >

Subject: FW: RE: 2019 State Homeland Security Program Grant - Hampton & Poquoson CERT

Importance: High

#### Good afternoon Steven,

Can you review and signoff on this grant application so we can submit into the state system? There is no match required. It is to continue our Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) and Community Animal Response Team (CART) programs.

Thanks, Hui-Shan

From: Walker, Hui-Shan

Sent: Wednesday, May 29, 2019 10:10 AM

To: Bond, Steven <sbond@hampton.gov>; Green, Lori <lgreen@hampton.gov>; DeProfio, Brian

<br/><bdeprofio@hampton.gov>; Daughtrey, Karl <kdaughtrey@hampton.gov>; Green, Jacky <jgreen@hampton.gov>;

Kmetz, Veronica <veronica.kmetz@hampton.gov>; Drewry, Tim <tim.drewry@hampton.gov>

Cc: Hanger, Tracy < tracy.hanger@hampton.gov>

Subject: RE: 2019 State Homeland Security Program Grant - Hampton & Poquoson CERT

Importance: High

Good morning,

From:

Drewry, Tim

Sent:

Tuesday, June 04, 2019 4:04 PM

To:

Walker, Hui-Shan

Cc:

Perkins, Lola

Subject:

RE: RE: 2019 State Homeland Security Program Grant - Hampton & Poquoson CERT

Good afternoon Hui-Shan,

I hereby sign-off on the 2019 CERT grant application as presented (with the date correction to the routing sheet).

Let me know if you need anything else!

-- Tim

# HAMPTON VA

Timothy W. Drewry Deputy City Attorney City of Hampton 22 Lincoln Street Hampton, VA 23669 P: (757) 727-6127 F: (757) 727-6788

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain information that is legally privileged, confidential and/or otherwise legally exempt from disclosure. If you are not an intended recipient, you are not authorized to read, print, use, copy, disclose or disseminate this message or any part of the information contained in this message. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by email and destroy all copies of this message and any attachments. Unintended transmission shall not constitute waiver of the attorney-client or any other privilege.

From: Walker, Hui-Shan

Sent: Tuesday, June 04, 2019 3:18 PM

**To:** Drewry, Tim <tim.drewry@hampton.gov> **Cc:** Perkins, Lola <lrperkins@hampton.gov>

Subject: FW: RE: 2019 State Homeland Security Program Grant - Hampton & Poquoson CERT

Importance: High

I do have the grant routing form corrected to 2019 from 2018 when the routing started. Something wrong with the fillable format. Thanks.

From: Walker, Hui-Shan

Sent: Tuesday, June 04, 2019 3:13 PM

**To:** Drewry, Tim < <a href="mailto:tim.drewry@hampton.gov">tim.drewry@hampton.gov</a> <a href="mailto:cc: Perkins, Lola <a href="mailto:treer">treer</a> <a href="mailto:hampton.gov">hampton.gov</a> <a href="mailto:cc: Perkins, Lola <a href="mailto:treer">treer</a> <a href="mailto:hampton.gov">hampton.gov</a> <a href="mailto:hampton.g

Subject: FW: RE: 2019 State Homeland Security Program Grant - Hampton & Poquoson CERT

Importance: High

From:

Green, Lori

Sent:

Tuesday, June 04, 2019 4:18 PM Walker, Hui-Shan; DeProfio, Brian

To: Cc:

Green, Lori

Subject:

RE: RE: 2019 State Homeland Security Program Grant - Hampton & Poquoson CERT

Hello All,

The Budget Division Approves of this grant as there is no match required.

Thank you.

L. A. Green Budget Division

From: Walker, Hui-Shan

Sent: Tuesday, June 4, 2019 3:18 PM

To: Green, Lori < lgreen@hampton.gov>; DeProfio, Brian < bdeprofio@hampton.gov>

Subject: FW: RE: 2019 State Homeland Security Program Grant - Hampton & Poquoson CERT

Importance: High

I do have the grant routing form corrected to 2019 from 2018 when the routing started. Something wrong with the fillable format. Thanks.

From: Walker, Hui-Shan

Sent: Tuesday, June 04, 2019 3:11 PM

To: Green, Lori < lgreen@hampton.gov >; DeProfio, Brian < bdeprofio@hampton.gov >

Subject: FW: RE: 2019 State Homeland Security Program Grant - Hampton & Poquoson CERT

Importance: High

Good afternoon Lori & Brian,

Can one of you review and signoff on this grant application so we can submit into the state system? There is no match required. It is to continue our Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) and Community Animal Response Team (CART) programs.

Thanks, Hui-Shan

From: Walker, Hui-Shan

Sent: Wednesday, May 29, 2019 10:10 AM

To: Bond, Steven <sbond@hampton.gov>; Green, Lori <lgreen@hampton.gov>; DeProfio, Brian

<<u>bdeprofio@hampton.gov</u>>; Daughtrey, Karl <<u>kdaughtrey@hampton.gov</u>>; Green, Jacky <<u>igreen@hampton.gov</u>>;

Kmetz, Veronica <veronica.kmetz@hampton.gov>; Drewry, Tim <tim.drewry@hampton.gov>

Cc: Hanger, Tracy < tracy.hanger@hampton.gov>

Subject: RE: 2019 State Homeland Security Program Grant - Hampton & Poquoson CERT

Importance: High

From:

Kmetz, Veronica

Sent:

Wednesday, May 29, 2019 12:33 PM

To:

Walker, Hui-Shan; Bond, Steven; Green, Lori; DeProfio, Brian; Daughtrey, Karl; Green,

Jacky; Drewry, Tim

Cc:

Hanger, Tracy

Subject:

RE: RE: 2019 State Homeland Security Program Grant - Hampton & Poquoson CERT -

Correction to date in Grant Routing Form

#### Finance approves the CERT grant.

Veronica A. Kmetz Finance Department Phone: 757-727-6331

HAMPTON VA

From: Walker, Hui-Shan < hui-shan.walker@hampton.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, May 29, 2019 10:32 AM

To: Bond, Steven <sbond@hampton.gov>; Green, Lori <lgreen@hampton.gov>; DeProfio, Brian

<bdeprofio@hampton.gov>; Daughtrey, Karl <kdaughtrey@hampton.gov>; Green, Jacky <jgreen@hampton.gov>;

Kmetz, Veronica <veronica.kmetz@hampton.gov>; Drewry, Tim <tim.drewry@hampton.gov>

Cc: Hanger, Tracy <tracy.hanger@hampton.gov>

Subject: RE: RE: 2019 State Homeland Security Program Grant - Hampton & Poquoson CERT - Correction to date in Grant

Routing Form Importance: High

Please find corrected Grant Routing Form first page. In the original email it had the date routing initiated as in 2018 and I corrected it to 2019.

Thanks, Hui-Shan

From: Walker, Hui-Shan

Sent: Wednesday, May 29, 2019 10:10 AM

To: Bond, Steven <sbond@hampton.gov>; Green, Lori <lgreen@hampton.gov>; DeProfio, Brian

<<u>bdeprofio@hampton.gov</u>>; Daughtrey, Karl <<u>kdaughtrey@hampton.gov</u>>; Green, Jacky <<u>igreen@hampton.gov</u>>;

Kmetz, Veronica <veronica.kmetz@hampton.gov>; Drewry, Tim <tim.drewry@hampton.gov>

Cc: Hanger, Tracy < tracy.hanger@hampton.gov>

Subject: RE: 2019 State Homeland Security Program Grant - Hampton & Poquoson CERT

Importance: High

#### Good morning,

Please find attached the Grant Routing Form, Grant Proposal Overview and Application for our annual Hampton & Poquoson Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) and Community Animal Response Team (CART) programs.

From:

Sanders, Joe

Sent:

Thursday, October 24, 2019 7:16 PM

To:

Walker, Hui-Shan

Subject:

Re: RE: 2019 State Homeland Security Grant - Hampton & Poquoson CERT Grant - Need

Sign off ASAP

Risk Management approves.

Joe Sanders Risk Manager City of Hampton, Virginia 757-727-6473

From: Walker, Hui-Shan < hui-shan.walker@hampton.gov>

**Sent:** Thursday, October 24, 2019 1:22:12 PM **To:** Sanders, Joe <jsanders@hampton.gov>

Subject: RE: 2019 State Homeland Security Grant - Hampton & Poquoson CERT Grant - Need Sign off ASAP

Hi Joe,

The City changed the Grant Routing Form as we were applying for this grant back in late May/early June. We did not realize until we were working on another grant this September. So we need your review and approval although we didn't know at the time that we could get it prior to our grant submission. Once I get your approval I will submit into Granicus. Trying to get this and two other grants on the November Council agenda.

This is our annual CERT/CART Grant for more trainings, supplies, exercises and planning.

Thanks,

Hui-Shan Walker, CEM EM Coordinator City of Hampton, VA 757-727-1208 hui-shan.walker@hampton.gov